

19-10001 & 19-10068 (Consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EARLSON TULLIE,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA (CR-16-08042-DJH-1)

DEFENDANT - APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

DANIEL L. KAPLAN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2730
(602) 382-2767

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The government fails to refute Mr. Tullie’s showing that the district court improperly delegated to the probation officer the determination that he would be required to participate in sex offender treatment.	2
II. The parties agree that the full-time-employment condition must be revised to conform to the version imposed orally.	6
III. The government fails to refute Mr. Tullie’s showing that the condition barring employment carrying the “potential” of being alone with children conflicts with the applicable Guidelines provision and is overbroad.	8
A. This occupational restriction fails to comply with § 5F1.5 of the Guidelines.....	8
B. The occupational restriction is fatally overbroad.....	12
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance with FRAP 32(a)(7)(B)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<i>United States v. Bee</i> , 162 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12-13
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 997 F.2d 594 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>United States v. Murguia-Rodriguez</i> , 815 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. Pepe</i> , 895 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 424 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Stoterau</i> , 524 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11-12
<i>United States v. Verdin</i> , 243 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>United States v. Wolf Child</i> , 699 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992)	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3583	6
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d).....	3

Other

U.S.S.G. § 5F1.5	<i>passim</i>
https://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/occupation?utm_campaign=sd&utm_medium=serp&utm_source=jsonld	11

https://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/profession?utm_campaign=sd&utm_medium=serp&utm_source=jsonld.....11
